in accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

23
AT

L

21/02/2020 #393

Company number

Company details

ofriz[4afofole s

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ‘ SP Group Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s}

} Allan Watson

Surname

’ Graham

Administrator’s address

Building name/numberl Duff & Phelps Ltd.

Street | 35 Newhall Street
|
Post town | Birmingham
County/Region 1
Postcode ’_Bﬁyi{?l—P’_U’iﬁ
Country United Kingdom

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

‘ Matthew

© Other administrator

Surname

[ Ingram

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number ' Duff & Phelps Ltd.

@ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Street [35 Newhall Street
|
Post town | Birmingham
County/Region |
ocote ]3] o pul |
Country ]United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
2 o7 P2Foife
2 ot [2rof2lo

7

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

Sighatyre
X SR
1

Sife  of2  faforz o

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visitile to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Hiren Tanna

{ Contact name

@ Where to send

Company name Duff & Phelps Lid.

The Shard

' Address

32 London Bridge Street

|

Post e
| *" London

County/Region

o Is[el+] Tefsfe[

™ United Kingdom

’DX

Telephpne

020 7089 4700

W4 checiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

L1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Carditf, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

EFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




DUFF&PHELPS

19 February 2020

Progress Report to

Creditors
SP Group Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report for the period from 24 July 2019 to
23 Janyary 2020

Duff & Phelps Lid.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 958G

DUFF&PHELPS



Contents

1

introduction

P Creditor Summary

3. Progress of the Administration

4. Outcome for Creditors

5 Other Matters

6. Joint Administrators Fees. Expenses and pre-Administration Costs
7 Future Strategy

Appendices

1. Statuatory Information

2. Approved Proposals

3 Receipts and Payments Accounts

4 Schedule of Expenses

5 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred
8. Fee Narrative

7 Statement of Creditors’ Rights

8. Definitions

9 Nctice About This Repert

DUFF&PHELPS



1. Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on 24 July 2018 by an order of the. High Coun of Justice.
Business and Property Court. 8irmingham (number 8209 ¢of 2018).

This Progress Report proviges an update on the Administration of the Company It should be read in
conjunction with the Previous Reports

The Joint Administrators have also explained therr future strategy for the Administration and how likely it
is that they will be able to pay each class of creditor.

You will fing other important information in this Progress Report such as the ¢osts the Joint Administrators
have incurred

A glossary of the abbreviations and definitions used throughout this document Is attached at Appendix 8.

DUFF&PHELPS



2, Creditor summary
This Progress Report covers the Reporting Period.

Summary of Proposals
+ There were no major amendments to or deviations from the Proposals:

e The Jaint Admeristrators achieved the second objective by trading the Company for a short pericd
of time This allowed for the completion of customer orders thus protecting the debtor ledger and
enhancing any potential coflections: and

s Inany event. the third cbjective was achieved following a distribution to the Secured Creditor
under the terms of therr fixed and floating charge security

Progress to date

s The debtor ledger is specifically pledged to the Secured Creditor under the terms of the fixed and
floating charges. The Secured Creditor has been completing its ewn collection exercise. The
Joint Administrators understand that £280,319 has been collected during the Reporting Period all
of which has been received directly into the Administration bank account. Realisations remain
ongeing. See section 3.3 1 for further detail. and

+ The Joint Administrators remain in negotiations with Kin + Carta who have expressed an interest
in the purchase of tax losses Negotiations with Kin + Carta remain ongoing Please refer to
section 3.3.2 for further details.

Outcome for Creditors

= To date the Secured Creditor has received distributions of £1.065.841 from the realisation of
assets Of this sum £485,841 was distributed during the Reporting Period. The Secured Creditor
i$ not expected to recover therr indebtedness (including interest and charges) in full;

s ltis possible that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a distribution to preferential
creditors; and

» ltis uniikely that there will be sufficient realisaticns to enable a distribution to unsecured non-
preferential creditors from the Prescribed Part

Please note, this Progress Report provides creditors with an account of the progress of the Administration
in the Reporting Period. The Previous Reports and the Proposals issued to the Company's creditors are
available to view via the Creditors’ Portal. Paper copies can be provided free of charge by writing to Hiren
Tanna via Hiren. Tanna@0DuffandPhelps.com.

Unriess otherwise stated. all amounts in this Progress Report and appendices are stated net of VAT,

Please also note that an important legal notice about this Progress Report to creditors is attached at
Appendix 9

(ERF

Allan Watson Graham
Joint Administrator

DUFF&PHELPS



3. Progress of the Administration

This section provides an update on the Joint Administrators’ strategy for the Administration and progress
during the Reporting Period.

3.1 Strategy and progress to date

The purpose of an Administration is tc achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives

+« Rescuing the company as a going concern: or

« Achieving a better result for the company s creditors as a whoie than wouid be likety if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration): or

» Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors,
The Joint Administrators have achieved the second objective following the Company being traded during
the early stages of the Administration and in any event, the third objective has been achieved as a
distribution has been paid to the Secured Creditor under the terms of its fixed and floating charge security

3.2 Administration Trading Period

The trading prefit from the Administration trading period which ran from the Appointment Date to 31 July
2018 was finalised in the prior reporting penod. Please refer to the Previous Reports for further details.

3.3 Asset Realisations

Reaiisations during the Reporting Period are set out in the attached Receipts and Payments Accounts at
Appendix 3.

A summary of the most significant realisations during the Reporting Period are advised below
3.3.1 Book Debts

Sitara holds fixed and floating charge security over the assets of the Company created on 2 March 2018
and delivered tc the Registrar of Companies on & March 2018. The books debts are specifically pledged
to the Secured Creditor within these Charges

The value of the book debts at the Appointment Date was £10.335.000 which included £4,829.000 due
from Selmerbridge which 1s considered irreccverable as Selmerbridge 1s in Agministration

Of the £5.406.000 balance, £4,847.248 has been collected in the Cumulative Perod. £3,385,294 was paid
into the Secured Creditors' account while £1.461,954 has been received into the Administration bank
account,

Of the book debts received into the Administration bank account. £1.412 310 has been distributed to the
Secured Creditor while the balance of £49.644 remains in the Administration estate

Of the book debts received into the Administration bank account cduring the Reporting Period, £263.431
has been distributed to the Secured Creditor while the balance of £26.887 remains in the Administration
estate.

The Secured Creditor has confirmed that the book debt collection exercise has been completed. There are
no further realisations anticipated from this source

4 DUFEF&PHELPS



3.3.2 Tax Losses

The Campany's books and records identified pre-Administration tax iosses which may be a recoverable
asset in the Administration. Piease refer to the Previous Report for further details.

The Joint Administrators remain in negotiations with Kin + Carta regarding a sale of these losses. s0 are
unable to provide a conclusion in this regard. 1t is likely that the sale. if any. will be completed in the next
reporting period

3.3.3 Other Asset Realisations

All other asset realisations were completed in the previous reporting periods Please refer to the Previous
Reports for further details.

3.3.4 Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with BEIS concemning the conguct of ail
directors of the Company that served in tnhe three years prior to the Jeint Administrators appointment The
Joint Administrators have filed their confidential report with BEIS regarding the conduct of the Directors of
the Company. The centent of this report 1s confidential and has been submitted to the Insolvency
Practitioners Compliance Unit

There are no outstanding lines of enquiry.

3.4 Costs

Payments made in the Reporting Period are set out in the Receipts and Payments Acccunts at
Appendix 3.

3.5 Schedule of Expenses

The Joint Administrators have detailed the costs incurred during the Reporting Period, whether paid or
unpaid, in the schedule of expenses attached at Appendix 4.

4. Outcome for Creditors
4.1 Secured Creditors

Sitara holids fixed and floating charge security over the assets of the Company. created on 2 March 2018
and delivered to the Registrar of Companies on 5 March 2018. The book debts are specifically pledged to
the Secured Creditor within these charges.

The principal due to Sitara at the Appointment Date was £2 467,000 This balance is subject to accruing
charges and interest.

During the Reporting Period the Joint Administrators distributed £729.272 to Sitara from the Administration
estate. This amount is made up of direct book debt receipts of £263 431 together with a distribution of
£485.841 in respect of plant and machinery realisations

Sitara have confirmed that termination charges wit! be applied and the quantum of these are presently
uncertain. As such. it is presently unclear whether Sitara will be repaid in full.

The Company guaranteed further debts to the Secured Creditor frem other entities in the Group. The level
of overall debt due to the Secured Creditor, together with the above noted charges that are to be
quantified, is such that the Joint Administrators believe that the Secured Creditor will not be repaid its
Group indebtedness in full. As such. the Company will be liable for a shore share of the Group
indebtedness in cenjunction with other group entities.

DUFF&PHELPS



During the Cumulative Period. Sitara have received a total of £5.863.445 in distributions from the
Administration and debtor collections. It remains uncertain what level of charges. fees or cross guarantees
Sitara are going to apply against their charge. Further detail will be provided in the next progress report

4.2 Preferential Creditors

Pursuant to the estimated financial position provided in the Proposals. the estimated preferential claims
are £190 000,

Preferential claims arise from arrears of pay and holiday pay are subject to a maximum limit set by
insolvency legislation.

Many of the preferential claims will be subrogated to the RPS The RPS have not yet submitted their
claims in the Administration and are unabie to do so as a number of employees are seeking a protective
award at an employment tribunal The RPS cannot finalise their claim until the protected award (if any} is
known

At this stage it is possible there will be sufficient funds available to enable a distnbution to the preferential
creditors but the quantum of the dividend will not be known until the asset realisations have been
completed and the RPS have submitted their claim.

4.3 Unsecured non-preferential creditors

According to the Company’'s books and records, unsecured non-preferential creditors total £4,930.000.
Claims received to date total £5.930,400 but have not been adjudicated on.

Based on current information available. it is anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations te enable
a distributicn to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Company.

A further update will be provided in the Joint Administrators’ next progress report.
4.4 Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part is calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows:

Net property less than £10.000. 50% unless the joint Administrator considers
that the costs of making a distribution to the
non-preferential unsecured non-preferential
creditors woutd be disproportionate to the

benefits

Net property greater than £10.000. 50% up to £10.000 plus 20% thereafter to a
maximum of £600.000.

The Company granted a floating charge to Secured Creditor on 2 March 2018. therefore the Prescribed
Part provisiohs will appty. Any distributions via the Prescribed Part will be dependent on the Joint
Administrators making further recoveries to the Administration estate

5. Other Matters

5.1 Creditors’ Rights

Further information regarding the remuneraticn and disbursements of the Joint Administrators. including
Creditors’ Rights are provided at Appendix 7

DUFE&PHELPS



6. Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses and pre-Administration Costs
6.1 Fees and Expenses

6.1.1 Time costs

Time has been charged in six-minute units. Details of the time charged for the Reporting Period are
attached at Appendix 5

Time costs incurred in the Reporting Period total £16.250. which represents 48 hours at an average hourly
rate of £334.

Time costs incurred in the Cumulative Period total £426 839. which represents 1.533 hours at an average
hourly rate of £278.

In accordance with SIP 9. the Joint Administrators have provided further narrative detail of the time costs
incurred at Appendix 6.

6.1.2 Fees

Please note that Joint Administrators charge out rates increased with effect from 1 February 2020 For
further information please refer to Appendix 7.

No remuneration has been drawn in the Reperting Period

During the Cumulative Period the Joint Administrators have drawn remuneration of £350.000.

It is anticipated that a further £55.000 of ime costs will be incurred in progressing the Administration. It 1s
likely that the Joint Administrators will seek approval of additional time costs and further information will be

provided in the next progress report.

Details of the total fees drawn by Joint Administrators are detailed in the Receipts and Payments Accounts
attached at Appendix 3

6.1.3 Expenses

Details of the expenses charged for the Reporting Perioc are attached at Appendix 4
Expenses incurred in the Reporting Period total £17 004 which have been paid in full.
6.1.4 Disbursements

No disbursements have been incurred or drawn during the Reporting Period.
Disbursements of £2.253 have been drawn during the Cumulative Period.

The Joint Administrators’ disbursements are detailed at Appendix 5.

6.1.5 Additional information

Also attached at Appendix 6 is the Fees Narrative, a summary of key issues. to assist Creditors in
understanding the progress of the Administration. the associated costs and expenses of the related
activities and the financial benefit to Creditors.

Details of how to obtain further information relating to the fees and disbursements of the Joint
Administraters is set out in Appendix 7.

DUFF&PHELPS



6.2 Pre-Administration costs
Pre-Administration costs are fees. charges and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators or their

firm. or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner. before the Company entered
Administraticn but with a view to it doing so.

Pre-Administration costs

Paid (£) Unpaid (£) Total (£)
Duff & Phelps pre-Insolvency £30.904 81 £46.08 £30.950 8¢
Remuneration
Legal fees £22 324 30 £68 49 £22.382.79
Totai £53,229.11 £114.57 £53,343.68

On 14 September 2018 the pre-Administration costs were approved by the Secured Creditor. tc be paid
out of the assets of the Company. The Jomt Administrators will consider payment of the unpaid portion of
the pre-Administration costs in the next reporting period

7. Future Strategy

7.1 Future conduct of the Administration

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the affairs, the business and the property of the Company in
order to progress the Administration. This will include. but not be limited to.

* Paying outstanding costs of the Administration,

« Deaiing with other statutory matters and duties inciuding acceunting for VAT and completing
corporation tax returns. and

* Liaising with Kin + Cartz over the sale of pre-Administration tax losses.
7.2 Extension of the Administration

An Administration automatically comes to an end after one year. unless an extension 1s granted by the
Court or with the Creditors’ consent.

The request for a 12 month extension to 23 July 2020, was granted by the Secured Creditor and
preferential creditors on 21 July 2019.

7.3 Future reporting

The Joint Administrators will pravide a further progress report within cne month of 23 July 2020. /f an
additional extension to the Administration is requested, or earlier if the Administration has been completed
prior to that time

If you require further information or assistance. please do not hesitate to contact Hiren Tanna via
Hiren Tanna@duffandphelps.com

Allan Watson Graham
Jont Administrator

Enc.

The affarrs business and propery of the Company are beng managed by the Joint Administrators Allan Watson Graham and Matthew Ingram who
act as agents for the Company and without persona! liabiity Both are lcensed by the Insclvency Practtioners Association

DUFF&PHELPS



Appendix 1 — Statutory Information

COMPANY INFORMATION
Company and trading name

Date of incorpotation
Registered Number
Company Director(s)
Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading address

Registered office

Any Other tradihg names

Administration Appointment

Appointor

Date of Appointment
Joint Administrators
QOriginal purpose

Functions

Current Administration expiry date

Prescribed part

Application of EC Reguiations

SP Group Limited
1§ Janary 1976
01240968

Landry Kouakou
n/a

Selmerbridge

9 Hedera Road

Redditch

Current: Former:

c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd 9 Hedera Road
35 Newhall Street Redditch
Birmingham

None

The Administration appointment granted in High Court of
Justice 8209 of 2018.

Birector

24 July 2018

Allan Graham and Matthew Ingram
None

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised
by them individuatly or together in accordance with
Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1

23 July 2020

The Prescribed Part is applicable in this case. It has been
taken into account when determining the dividend prospects
for unsecured non-preferential creditors (Section 4}

EC Regulations apply and these preceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

. DUFF&PHELPS



Joint Administrators’ Approved Proposals

1.1. The Joint Administrators” proposals shall be deemed approved by the creditors on the expiry of
the period in which a decision can be reguisitioned by crediters as detailed in the Appendix 10

1.2. In paragraphs 16.2.1 to 16 2.4 beiow the Joint Administrators are seeking deemed consent
approval as explained at section 13.

1.21

122

123

124

That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary unt
such time as the Administration ceases to have effect

That the Joint Administrators do ail such other things and generally exercise ali of thewr
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act. as they. in their sole and absclute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration

That the Joint Administrators, once all cutstanding matters have been satisfactorily
completed. take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Scheduie B1
of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no
remaining property which might permit a distribution to its creditors. at which stage the
Administration will cease.

That the Joint Administrators. where they consider that there are funds available to be
distributed to the unsecured creditors (other than under the prescnbed part) take the
necessary steps to put the Company into either creditors’ voluntary liguidation or into
compulsory liguidation as they deem appropriate. It is proposed that the Joint
Administrators. currently Alian Watson Graham and Matthew Ingram of Duff & Phelps
would act as Joint Liquidators should the Company be placed into creditors” voluntary
liquidation. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule
3.60(B){b) of the Rules crediters may nominate a different person as the proposed
liquidator, provided the nomination is received at this office prior to the approval of these
propasals. In the absence of such nomination, the Joint Administrators will be appointed
Joint Liguidatars and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act required or
authansed under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liquidators is to be done by all
©r any one or more of them.

1.3. The Joint Administrators will be seeking specific agreement to the following proposals from the
secured creditors’

1.3.1

132

1.3.3.

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

15.3.2 That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate in the total sum of £477.043.00 for
the penod from 24 July 2018 to 23 July 2019 is approved.

That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their company’s internal cests and
expenses in dealfing with the Administration ("Category 2 Disbursements™).

DUFF&PHELPS



SP Group Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Reporting Period
24 July 2019 to
23 danuary 2020

Cumulative Period
24 July 2018 to

23 January 2020
(£}

458 474 51

458,474.51

(26,204 23)

(26,204.23)

(45 98)
(209 048 94)
(1.680 00)

(210,774.92)

(12 138 11)
{73 512 55)
(9.530 70)
(5.578 04}
(12 421 43)
100 92
{17184 32)
(82 211.83)
(4.667 09)
(30 870 40
(26 626 00)
(2 500 00;
{365.00)
(5,661 19)
1426 76)
(529 59)

(£}
Post Administration Sales
Sales NIL
NEL
Purchases
Purchases NIL
NIL
Other Direct Costs
Direct Expenses NIL
Direct Labour NIL
Sub Contractors NIL
NIL
Trading Expenditure
Carnage NIL
Duress NIL
Employee Expenses NIL
Hire of Equipment NIL
Indiract Labour NIL
Insurance NIL
Interest NIL
PAYE & NI NIL
Repays & Maintenance NIL
Retention of Title NIL
Shared Service Centre NIL
Software Provision NIL
Sundry Expenses NIL
Telephone NIL
Waste Services NIL
Water Gas & Electricity NIL
NIL

(214,122.09)

Trading Surplus NIL

7,373.27




SP Group Limited {In Administra't'iénr)m

Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Accounts

Notes Fixed Charge Asset Realisations

1 Beok Depts
fiant & Machimery

Costs of Realisations
LCENtS WEILETS D sOuTsemerts
foents val.ers Tees

Tsaane

_6G8 HSTJTSETeTiE

.ega Tees

Waching Na netatoe

Rates
Ren
Ses. "

uhores

Secured Creditors
Snaa Frnance DAL

Fleating Charge Asset Realisations
Rank |~teves' Grouss

Cast &l Bany

Computer Equipment

Group —cans & Recenabes

~sua~ze Refunc

[e3e &eh c.es

Signt & Waskimerny

Software

Stock
Sundry Refunzs
Traorg Sernles

w7 Redaim

Costs of Realisations
Accourtants Feas

agentsvaue s Fees

Bank Cha-pes

ERA Sonors

T Sunpo and Senvices

Jant Aamimiserators rsbursements
Jo nt Sdmimisirators Remonesaton
_ega Disbursements

.ega Fees

_ega Fees Fre nsolvemov

SR A2e50rs

Fre Insotvenc, Remung ai o
Rates

Re-Jrection ot NMal

Renis Fayahbie

Secorty Sosls

Stauarety & F
Srawtory Advethisitg
Swrace Costs

1es

WVWESE BEMVICeS

age

Represented By
Kar gurer: scooatt
AT Secelape

Notes

Reporting Period

Notes
24 DE EBT &&

Nt
& 1B (S
524251

NL
AR
khagey
I
NI
NI
NI

30804 87

I
NI
Mo
NI
(42.652.26)

(476.363 67

Notes

Cumulative Period

ey 2tt

2% 544 0O

s Egc CAE nE
S 05 OO

590 655 00

1513 26

[1.065.841 36}

2 648 59
48602 50
10905 06
74,376,056
26,986.37

500.00

563,419.96
25.000.00
26,754.50
16,029.87

7,373.27
4,718 03
807,335 54

(975.00)
{107,788 65)
(81.00;
{12,260,00)
12,485 20}
(2.253.37)
(350,000.00}
(982 22)
(57,534.30}
(22,324.30)
{3,587.50)
(30,304.84)
(20,675.98)
(480.00)
(14,423,08)
(11,563.07)
(6,629.44)
{84.60)
(4,068 66)
(23,292.29)
{30,258.00)
(712,632.39)

106,256.22

91,956.34
14,209.88

106,256 22

Debto’s “ecewed Imtc *he Lornistratior estate we e -etted off by distibulons made 1o Ine Secureo Cresitar “he amoun presert under 'he Repoing Period and Cumulative

Pencc Is tre residua: balanze afe” disinbut os hawe beer made 1o the Secured Crecior

Dunrg tre Reporg Pencs the Lokt A3Ten satyss hat e receved dentoss nts the Admin siraten es@le of £280 319 war £262 422 being dsinbutec o the Securec Cred tor

JiLnmg e Suruiatte Perad the Jon Admiristratots nave ‘ece veds oeliors 1n'c the Aomimistrator estate of £1 462 954wtk £7 272 310 berg distrbotec tc the Secured Creditor

Duntg g Reponing Penod the woiv Admirstrats s rade & disinbanon to the Secures Creator of F4G5 B4 1n ~espect of plan: and machiney ~ealisaticrs beng show~ .nder Sraa

Finarge DAC arc t-e aadibonal disir bution of cebtor recoveres totaling £263 432
. alue therelore does no shocw o- the Receipts ana Fayments Accounis

s coveret v nole © The distnbution of tre book debts was charged agamns: the same book



SP Gioup Limited {In Administrabon)

Analysis of the Joint Administraiors Expenses

no Do pany Lraan fator Tyor 0 Erpenan

- Prolessiona Adeisers

. A -7 e bge
4 sare et _esz oo

= - S mec Troa L
- ©eme ncen tee

oo - ro, Bt
S et  pranr Tt

CE Na g

Fpeevie.

o aferer & e et
Tons Expenses
Mates 1o Estmaled Experses Scedull
Trs oo AQTITE Gt bl o DLABSLRY 3 A ST oh W DESEC T TS DELOX o oAl b [y ATE aFne ol ine

ot 5 M el a ass ol ITE e Lo

LT e LeSEIn ST 5

A0 A6 0 LIEa TR BA0TE
g
1 ANT D180 HETeT I S T L g S

wenac 4 Tarke
R

oac

F LA s g
- esee

T Lar
“re ose

as e

g gt asels

alin

ena W ga @t cE Au ng e G

et B ] G e e

B Bgm ¢ e nL e N

Amaun neliec

e Repor g Peos Repe ot~y Peran a7 Seoe
EE_ 7o whT "L as cErL
IE £
v T CTToeL
LSell -
s Cow
: vei T d

e T e

wre

Bgws amo rezaees 00t L Tomtd 4 e BL SR {HSIE Mis 2 nrErma DiosaE fT el iay L Tt 3 G mieah P A Ty ren T o wor et Thweze e
B N
- RLom Smer m gt g FE T PGrELe@rs e €700 Lk w6 s 1120 fre e e et Lo my R FE S lova ar Il e T e P, L AGTIRED AC S T 8 T duae, e T ean s T g m e
Acnetd s Credng s
- R Tt CE o PHIY TR SR RTRN TP NS LT
T TRC e ARPIRESEIGES CAnSar C R cos IETWE L 8 OETE I T A I A0 T FIFENE NS B
e T T L R W T e 7 oomn,
Srand b 0 lne Coepora A e L AQUIC SRE 3 AT O TS IINET QEREIE CEY 32 LTI o A e re iy e I PR B B Ll L




8P (‘irSup‘ Limitedt {In Atmmst'r;tili)n] . - -
£na'ysis of the Joint Admistralors_time costs for the Reporting Perioe

Classibcalor of Work Functior

Agmin g4 ¢ a2 Bare ag

e A

Emzeie

W s

Real saLo~ 2* A5sEl

Baer Semc
oy Bae

Teta howrs

etz Fees Siamee f

Crlegsry * Tt wrpements

o oa B

FremetiLa e Wt '

Calegsr z Dishurs merts

Taegm, T

Meanag g O rester

P

arage

ears

star

EX]

E I8 BT




SP Group Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the Cumulative Penod

Classification ot Work Function

Administration and Planning

bmETTTR A

s

-3 .enee

Total Hours
Total Fees Claimed [£]

Category 4 Disdursements

Category 2 Disbursements

405 00

Haours

wanaging Direstor Vanage: Senior Assistant

177 00 441 28 750 483 15
135 GEZ N 185 10300 & 647 00 130 362 OO

251003

1€

Totar Time Avg Houity
Support Hou's Cost (£ Rate (€}

4 50 1 533 40 278 23
184G U7 428,630 G0



Appendix 6 — Fee narrative

$1P 9 Narrative for the Reporting Period

Administration and planning « Monitoring and reviewing the Administration strategy:
Briefing staff on the Administration strategy and matters in
relation to workstreams.

= Regular case management and reviewing of process
including regular team update meetings:

« Reviewing and authorising junicr staff correspondence and
other work:

¢ Drafting statutory progress reports:

e Dealing with quenies arising during the appointment:

+« Reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the
Administration;

s Allocating and managing stafficase resourcing and budgeting
exercises and reviews:

* Complying with internal filing and information recording
practices. including documenting strategy decisions:

+ Liaising with tax advisors regarding pre-Administration
Corporation Tax losses.

e Analysing and considering the tax effects of asset sales:

+ Working on tax returns relating to the pericds affected by the
Administrator:

+« Analysing VAT related transactions. reviewing the
Company's duty position to ensure compliance with duty
requirements;

s« Dealing with post appointment tax compliance!

+ Ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations within the
relevant timescales,;

+ Filing notice of the extension of the Administration.

« Ensuring compliance with all statutory cbiligations within the
retevant timescales,

« Uploading information to the Creditors’ Portal/Website:

« Drafting and publishing progress reports;

« Reviewing time costs to date and producing analysis of time
incurred which is compliant with SIP 9:
Monitoring the fees estimate;

s Monitoring the expenses estimate:

» Reviewing time costs to date and producing analysis of time
incurred which is comptiant with SIP 9;

+ Completing the entries required to maintain the statutory
Receipts and Payments Accounts.

« Renewing banding and complying with statutory
reguirements: and

« Arranging payments to third parties. agents and solicitors in a
timely manner.

Creditors » Updating the list of unsecured non-preferential creditors;

+« Responding to enquiries from creditors regarding the
Administration and submission of their claims;

+ Responding to queries from former employees of the
Company: and

+ Providing written and orat updates to the Secured Creditor
regarding the progress of the Administration and cases
strategy

Realisation of Assets » Reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt
collection strategy

¢+ Seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections;
s Liaising with third parties regarding costs incurred;
+ Reviewing costs incurred to ensure recorded accurately.

DUFF& PHELPS



Appendix 7 — Statement of Creditors’ Rights

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 {as amended}
Section or paragraph numbers refer to Insotvency Act 1986

If you reguire a copy of any relevant rule or section. please contact Edward Stout at
Edward. Stout@duffandphelps com.

information for Creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrators

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators. including detais of the Duff & Phelps’
disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake work on this
case. is in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees™ This can be viewed and
downloaded from the Joint Administrators” website at:

hitps:/fwww duffandphelps.co.uk/services/restructuring/corporate-restructuring-and-debt-
advisory/Creditor-quides-and-emplovee-fact-sheets

(click on the document 'Administration (appcintment from 1 October 2015)". Should you require a copy.
please contact this office

Creditors’ requests for further information

If you would like to request more information about the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and
disbursements disclosed in this progress report. you must do so in writing within 21 days of receiving this
progress report

Requests from Unsecured Creditors must be made with the concurrence of at jeast 5% in value of
Unsecured Creditors (inciuding. the Unsecured Creditor making the request) or with the permission of the
Coutt

Creditors’ right to chatlenge our remuneration and expenses
If you wish to chatlenge the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, the remuneration charged. or
the expenses incurred during the period covered by this progress report. you must do so by making an

application to Court within eight weeks of receiving this progress report.

Applications by Unsecured Creditors (including the Unsecured Creditors making the challenge) or with
the permission of the Court.

The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on reguest by writing to Hiren Tanna at
Hiren Tanna@duffandphelps com

DUFF&PHELPS



Appendix 8 — Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Agents

Eurcpean Valuations Limited independent agents who were instructed
to value and sell the or assets of the Company

the Appointment Date

24 July 2018 being the date of appointment of the Joint Administrators

Category 1
Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ externat costs and expenses n dealing with
the Administration

Category 2
Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

the Company

SP Group Limited (In Administration) (Company Number: 01240968)

the Cumuiative Period

The pericd from 24 July 2018 to 23 January 2020

BEIS

Department for Business. Energy & Industnal Strategy

the Director

Landry Kouakou being the sole director of the Company

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

the Group

Service Graphics, SP Group and Tactical Solutions

HMRC

HM Revenue and Customs

the Joint Administrators

Allan Watscen Graham and Matthew Ingram of 35 Newhall Street.
Birmingham B3 3PU

Kin + Carta

Kin and Carta Plc (formerly St tves Plc) being the previous sharehoiders
of the Company

the Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge is created
after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the Company’s net
property (floating charge assets less costs of realisation) shall be made
available tc unsecured creditors

the Previous Reports

The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors dated 20
February 2019 and 12 August 2019

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals dated 7 September 2018

the Reporting Period

The pericd from 24 July 2019 to 23 January 2020

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules

The Insolvency (England & Wales) Ruies 2016 (as amended)

Seimerbridge

Selmerbridge Print Vehicles Limited (In Administration), the parent
company

the Secured
CreditorfSitara

Sitara Finance Designated Activity Company. the holder of a fixed and
floating charge over the Company's assets

- DUFF&PHELPS



Tactical Solutions Tactical Soluticns UK Limited. (Company Number. 04103199}

SIP g Staterment of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insclvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SIP 13 Statement of Insclvency Practice 13 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in refation to the acquisition of assets of
insolvent companies by Directors

SCA Statement of Affairs. documentation supplied by the Directer outlining
the Company's financial position as at the Appointment Date

DUFF&PHELPS



Appendix 9 — Notice About This Report

This report has been prepared by Ailan Watson Graham and Matthew Ingram. the Joint Administrators of
the Company. solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to Creditors under the Insclvency
(England and VWales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the Administration. and for no cther purpose. It is not
suitable to be relied upon by any other person. or for any other purposes. or in any other cantext.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used. and is not suitable to be used. to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of any financial interest in the Company or any other
company in the same group.

Any estimated outcomes for Creditors included in this report are iliustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual cutcomes for Creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context cther than under the
insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016 does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law. the Joint Administrators do not assume any respensibility and will not accept any liability in respect of
this report to any such person

Altan Watson Graham and Matthew Ingram are authorised to act as insclvency practitioners by the
insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal hability The
appointments cf the Joint Administrators are personal to them and. to the fullest extent permitied by law.
Duff & Phelps Ltd does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in
respect of this Progress Report or the cenduct of the Administration.

DUFF&PHELPS



